Teachers.

Important information regarding the 2022 Texas FFA State Advanced Awards, Degree and Scholarship Check is listed below.

The event will be hybrid. Please pay close attention to each item below as we will be bringing some judges/reviewers to Stephenville while others will be remote.

We are conducting IN – PERSON interviews for Texas FFA Scholarships, John Justin and Ryan Mott. WE WILL NOT INTERVIEW STARS IN STEPHENVILLE. Upon the completion of judging applications, the top 4 of each category will be announced and their interviews will take place in Fort Worth during the 2022 Texas FFA State Convention. This is the SAME process that was used last year. In addition to interviewing the top 4 - star applicants in Fort Worth, we will also interview the top 4 School-Base and Service - Learning Chapters. \*\*\* Star Americans DO NOT interview. They are selected based on their application only.

The 2022 Texas FFA Advanced Award, Degree and Scholarship Check schedule can be accessed from the Texas FFA website by clicking <a href="https://example.com/here.">here.</a>

Location: Tarleton State University, Stephenville, Texas

Date: June 6 – 9, 2022

 June 6, 2022 (Monday) – In person interviews for Texas FFA Scholarships, John Justin and Ryan Mott. Texas FFA Scholarship interview times are TBD. John Justin and Ryan Mott interviews will be scheduled for every 15 minutes, beginning at 9:00 am. Interview order for both will be as follows: Area 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, and 12.

Texas FFA Scholarship judges will need to be in Stephenville by 7:00 a.m. on June 6<sup>th</sup>. Jordan Blount will be sending out additional information to judges.

Judges and Chairs for John Justin and Ryan Mott will need to be in Stephenville by 8:00 a.m. on June 6<sup>th</sup>. Tammy Glascock will be sending out additional information.

• June 7, 2022 (Tuesday) - The review and judging of all award and degree application begins. Chairs, review team members and team captains will report to Stephenville. All review and judging of award and degree applications will be virtual from the comfort of your classroom, office or home. Questions arising during the review process will be directed to the chair, review team member of team captain. All committee assignments and other needed information will be distributed to Area Coordinators by May 25, 2022.

## Chairs, review team members and team captains will need to be in Stephenville.

- June 7, 2022 (Tuesday) State staff, chairs, review team members, team captains and all judges/reviewers will meet via Zoom prior to the start of judging. Zoom links for the various award and degree committees will be distributed on May 25, 2022.
- June 8, 2022 (Wednesday)— Review and judging of all award and degree applications continues. Review and judging must be completed by 5:00 p.m.
- June 9, 2022 (Thursday) State staff will review all rejected State Degree applications review final placings of star applications, school based learning, service learning, proficiency winners, national chapter and golden horizon.
- June 9, 2022 (Thursday) State staff will meet with Area Coordinators and Area Degree Check Chairs via Zoom to review all placing and rejected applications.
  \*\*\* My plan is for this to take place at 3:00 p.m.
- June 10, 2022 (Friday) Texas FFA Board of Directors meeting. The Texas FFA Board of Directors will approve all qualifying Lone Star Degree applications. A final list of Lone Star Degree recipients will be sent to Area Coordinators and Area Degree Check Chairs on Wednesday, June 15, 2022, for verification of recipients, chapter and spelling of name. All corrections must be submitted to <a href="mailto:tammy@texasffa.org">tammy@texasffa.org</a> by noon on Wednesday, June 22, 2022. CORRECTIONS SUBMITTED AFTER JUNE 22, 2022, CANNOT BE CORRECTED IN THE CONVENTION PROGRAM AND/OR CERTICIATES. IN ADDITION, NAMES WILL NOT BE ADDED TO THE PROGRAM.
- For additional information regarding any awards (including John Justin and Ryan Mott), degrees, National Chapter, Golden Horizon or Honorary State Degree's please contact <a href="mailto:tammy@texasffa.org">tammy@texasffa.org</a>.
- For additional information regarding Texas FFA Scholarships, contact <a href="mailto:jordan@texasffa.org">jordan@texasffa.org</a>.